
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 

EXECUTIVE 
 

Date: Tuesday 6 October 2015 
Time:  5.30 pm 
Venue:  Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business.  
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Sarah Selway, Democratic 
Services Manager (Committees) on 01392 265275. 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Service Centre, Paris Street. 
 
Membership - 
Councillors Edwards (Chair), Denham, Hannaford, Leadbetter, Morris, Owen, Pearson and Sutton 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
   
 Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 

1  
  
Apologies 

 
 

 To receive apologies for absence from Committee members.  
 

 

2  
  
Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
 

 

3  
  
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press 
and Public 

 

 

 RESOLVED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of item 8 on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 

 



in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Part I, Schedule 12A of the Act.   
 

4  
  
Corporate Plan Update 2015 

 
 

 To consider the report of the Corporate Manager Policy, Communications and 
Community Engagement. 
  
 

(Pages 5 - 
6) 

5  
  
Overview of the General Fund Budget 2015/16 

 
 

 To consider the report of Assistant Director Finance. 
 
Scrutiny Committee – Resources considered the report at its meeting on 16 
September 2015 and its comments will be reported. 
  
 

(Pages 7 - 
20) 

6  
  
Capital Monitoring Statement to 30 June 2015 

 
 

 To consider the report of Assistant Director Finance. 
 
Scrutiny Committee – Resources considered the report at its meeting on 16 
September 2015 and its comments will be reported. 
  
 

(Pages 21 
- 32) 

7  
  
Partnership Delivery Officer 

 
 

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Customer Access. 
  
 

(Pages 33 
- 46) 

Part II: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public excluded 

No representations have been received in respect of the following items in accordance with the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012.     
 
 

8  
  
Help Me with my Financial/Housing problem system - Amended Financial 
Restructure Report 

 

 

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Customer Access. 
  
 

(Pages 47 
- 308) 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next scheduled meeting of the Executive will be held on Tuesday 17 November 2015 at 5.30 
pm in the Civic Centre. 
 
A statement of the executive decisions taken at this meeting will be produced and published 
on the Council website as soon as reasonably practicable. 
 



 
Find out more about Exeter City Council services by looking at our web site http://www.exeter.gov.uk.  
This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you how you can ask a question 
at a Scrutiny Committee meeting.  Alternatively, contact the Democratic Services Officer 
(Committees) on (01392) 265115 for further information. 

 
Follow us: 
www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil 
www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil 

 
Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265275. 

 

http://www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil
http://www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil




REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 
Date of Meeting: 6 October 2015  
Report of: Corporate Manager (Policy, Communications and Community Engagement) 
 
Title: Corporate Plan 
 
Is this a Key Decision? No 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? Council 
 
 
1. What is the report about? 
 
1.1 The report presents the council’s 2015-16 Corporate Plan. Copies of the plan will be 

circulated at the meeting. 
 
2. Recommendations:  
 

2.1 It is recommended that Executive notes and Council approves the council's 2015-16 

Corporate Plan. 
 
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 
3.1 To endorse publication of the plan, to enable members, employees and stakeholders 

to be informed about the council’s progress during 2014 -15 and to set out key 
priorities up to 2016. 

 
4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources.  

  
4.1 There are no resource implications. Funding for any projects or initiatives identified in the 

plan will be considered as they are approved on an individual basis. 
 
5. Section 151 Officer comments: 
 
5.1 None 
 
6. What are the legal aspects? 
 
6.1 None 
 
7. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 
 
7.1 None 
 
8. Report details: 
 
8.1  The aim of the Corporate Plan is:   
 

 to promote understanding and ownership of the council’s achievements, direction 
and priorities; 

 to set out some of the key actions the council will be taking; 

 to shift the focus to outcomes and evidence of how the council is making a 
difference to the people of Exeter; 

 to enable effective reporting on progress 



  

 
8.2 The plan is intended primarily as an electronic document that is simple to navigate and 

provides easy access for members, officers and the public.  The plan can also be 
easily printed in a readable format and hard copies will be available on request.    

 
9. What risks are there and how can they be reduced? 
 
9.1 The risks of projects or initiatives identified in the plan will be assessed as they are 

approved on an individual basis and included in the Council’s Risk Register as 
appropriate. 

 
10. What is the impact of the decision on equality and diversity; health and 

wellbeing; safeguarding children, young people and vulnerable adults, 
community safety and the environment? 

 
10.1 The impact of the projects or initiatives identified in the plan will be assessed as they 

are approved on an individual basis. 
 
 
Bruce Luxton 
Corporate Manager 
 
 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling this report:- 

None 
 
 

 
Contact for enquires:  
Democratic Services (Committees) 
Room 2.3 
01392 265275 
 
 



REPORT TO RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Date of Meeting: 16 September 2015 
REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 
Date of Meeting: 6 October 2015 
REPORT TO COUNCIL 
Date of Meeting: 20 October 2015 
Report of: Assistant Director Finance 
Title: OVERVIEW OF REVENUE BUDGET 2015/16 
 
Is this a Key Decision?  
 
No 
* One that affects finances over £1m or significantly affects two or more wards. If this is a 
key decision then the item must be on the appropriate forward plan of key decisions. 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
Council 
 
1. What is the report about? 

 
1.1 To advise Members of the overall projected financial position of the HRA & General Fund 

Revenue Budgets for the 2015/16 financial year after three months and to seek approval 
for a number of supplementary budgets. 
 

2. Recommendations: 
 

 
 

It is recommended that Scrutiny Resources Committee and the Executive note the report 
and Council notes and approves (where applicable): 
 

2.1 The General Fund forecast financial position for the 2015/16 financial year; 
 

2.2 The HRA forecast financial position for 2015/16 financial year; 
 

2.3 The additional supplementary budgets listed in Appendix C; 
 

2.4 The outstanding Sundry Debt position as at June 2015; 
 

2.5 The creditors’ payments performance; 
 

2.6 The Council Tax and Business Rates collection performance. 
 

3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 

3.1 
 

To formally note the Council’s projected financial position and to approve additional 
expenditure required during the financial year.  

  



  

4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources. 
 

4.1 The impact on the General Fund working balance, HRA working Balance and Council 
Own Build working balance are set out in sections 8.3.6, 8.2.1 and 8.2.3 respectively. 
 

4.2 A request for supplementary budgets totalling £89,900 has been included in the report. 
 

5.  
 

Section 151 Officer comments: 

5.1 The report represents the projected financial position to 31 March 2015.  In respect of the 
year end projections, the overall position in respect of the General Fund is positive, with a 
reduction in the estimated to the working balance.  The significant variance is down to 2 
key factors, the proposed change to the Council’s MRP policy and the substantial 
increase in income generated by Housing Benefit overpayments. 
 

6. What are the legal aspects? 
 

6.1 There are no legal aspects to the report. 
 

7. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 
 

7.1 This report raises no issues of concern for the Monitoring Officer 
 

8. Report details: 
 

8.1 Financial Summary 
 

  

FUND Planned 
Transfer (to) / 
from Working 

Balance 

Budget 
Variance        

Over / (under) 

Outturn  
Transfer 
2015/16 

 £ £ £ 

General Fund 1,240,260 (653,600) 586,660 

    

HRA 2,959,391 (625,391) 2,333,791 

    

Council own Build 
Houses 

(37,800) 0 (37,800) 

 
 

  
8.2 Housing Revenue Account (Appendix A) 

 
8.2.1 The first quarter projection shows an improvement against the estimated budget 

reduction in the working balance. The projected reduction is £2,333,791 to leave the 
working balance at £5,402,741.   

  
Movement 2015/16 

Opening HRA Balance, as at 01/04/15 £
[...]
 

8.5.1 
 

The following amounts have been written-off during 2015/16: 

  

 2014/15 total 2015/16 (Qtr 1) 

 Council Tax 

 Business Rates 

 Sundry Debt 

 Housing Rents 
 

£193,034 
0          

£85,554 
£41,609 

£33,627 
£0          

£37,215 
 

   
 

  
8.6 CREDITOR PAYMENTS PERFORMANCE 

 
8.6.1 Creditors’ payments continue to be monitored in spite of the withdrawal of statutory 

performance indicator BVPI8.  The percentage paid within 30 days was 92.64% for the first 
quarter of 2015/16 compared with 95.60% for 2014/15. 
 

9.  
 

How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Plan? 

9.1 This is a statement of the projected financial position to the end of the 2015/16. 
 

10. What risks are there and how can they be reduced? 
 

10.1 The risks relate to overspending the Council budget and are mitigated by regular reporting 
to the Strategic Management Team and Members. 
 
 

11.  
 

What is the impact of the decision on equality and diversity; health and wellbeing; 
safeguarding children, young people and vulnerable adults, community safety and 
the environment? 
 

11.1 Not applicable 
 

12.  
 

Are there any other options? 

12.1 
 

Not applicable 

 
David Hodgson 
Assistant Director Finance 
 
 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling this report:- 

None 
 

 
Contact for enquires:  
Democratic Services (Committees) 
Room 2.3 
01392 265275 



APPENDIX A HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 2015/16 REVENUE ESTIMATES - SUMMARY

as at 30 June 2015

 PROFILED 

BUDGET 

 ACTUAL 

TO DATE 

 VARIANCE 

TO DATE 
 Code 

 APPROVED 

BUDGET 

 Qrt 1 

FORECAST 

VARIANCE 

 CURRENT 

OUTTURN 

FORECAST 

£  £  £  £  £  £ 

147,419         124,582 (22,837) 85A1 MANAGEMENT 1,267,390 (75,360) 1,192,030

239,544         239,718 174 85A2 HOUSING CUSTOMERS 1,239,920 10,000 1,249,920

4,697             1,495 (3,202) 85A3 SUNDRY LAND MAINTENANCE 274,230 0 274,230

2,167,936       900,682 (
[...]
70,610 11,589,070 11,020,280 (568,790)

Transfer To/(From) Working Balance (369,650) (870,610) (1,240,260) (586,660) 653,600

Transfer To/(From) Earmarked Reserves 1,607,980 1,607,980 1,523,170 (84,810)

General Fund Net Expenditure 11,956,790 0 11,956,790 11,956,790 0

Formula Grant (6,635,000) (6,635,000) (6,635,000) 0

Business Rates Growth / Pooling Gain (561,000) (561,000) (561,000) 0

Council Tax Net Expenditure 4,760,790 0 4,760,790 4,760,790 0

Working Balance March 2015 3,974,518£   3,387,858£        March 2016





APPENDIX C  2015/16 SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGETS

Funded by

£

Resources

Legal Services approved by Council - 28 July 2015 General Fund Balance 28,900

Human Resources

Carry Forward 2014-15 underspend on 

Corporate Training Budget General Fund Balance 37,000

65,900

Community and Environment

0

Economy & Development

Planning Services approved by Council - 28 July 2015 General Fund Balance 24,000

24,000

General Fund Total 89,900

0

HRA Total 0

Overall Total 89,900





 

 

 

REPORT TO  SCRUTINY COMMITTEE RESOURCES, EXECUTIVE AND 
COUNCIL 

Date of Meeting:   Scrutiny Committee Resources - 16 September 2015 
      Executive - 6 October 2015 
     Council - 20 October 2015 
Report of:    Assistant Director Finance 
Title: Capital Monitoring Statement to 30 June 2015 
 

 
Is this a Key Decision? 
Yes 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
Council 
 
1. What is the report about? 

To report the current position in respect of the Council’s revised annual capital programme 
and to advise Members of the anticipated level of deferred expenditure into future years. 

  
The report seeks Member approval to amend the annual capital programme in order to 
reflect the reported variations. 

 
2. Recommendations: 

It is recommended that Scrutiny Committee – Resources notes and Council 
approves: 

 
(i) The revisions to the capital programme detailed in section 8.1 
(ii) The revision of the annual capital programme to reflect the reported variations 

detailed in 8.4 and 8.5 
 
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 

Local authorities are required to estimate the total of capital expenditure that it plans to 
incur during the financial year when it sets the prudential indicators for capital expenditure.  
This shows that its asset management and capital investment strategies are affordable, 
prudent and sustainable. 
 
Capital expenditure is a significant source of risk and uncertainty since cost variations, 
delays and changing specifications are often features of large and complex capital projects. 

 
In order to manage the risks associated with capital programming the annual capital 
programme is updated every three months to reflect any cost variations, slippage or 
acceleration of projects. 

 
4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources 
 The financial resources required are set out in the body of this report. 
 
5. Section 151 Officer comments: 
 This report has been prepared on behalf of the Section 151 Officer to set out the financial 

position of the Capital Programme as at 30 June 2015. 
 
6. What are the legal aspects? 
 The capital expenditure system is framed by the Local Government and Housing Act 1989. 
 
7. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 

The report raises no issue for the Monitoring Officer. 



 

 

 
 
8. Report Details: 
 

CAPITAL MONITORING STATEMENT TO 30 JUNE 2015 
 
8.1  REVISIONS TO THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME  

 
The 2015/16 Capital Programme, including commitments brought forward from 2014/15, 
was last reported to Scrutiny Committee – Resources on 1 July 2015.  Since that meeting 
the following changes have been made that have increased the programme: 
 

Description £ Approval/Funding  

Capital Programme,  
as reported to Scrutiny 
Committee – Resources, 1 
July 2015 

23,210,170  

HRA Acquisition of Social 
Housing 

3,210 Funded from usable capital receipts 

Revised Capital Programme 23,213,380  

 
8.2  PERFORMANCE 
 

The revised capital programme for the current financial year is £23.213 million.  During the 
first three months of the year the Council spent £1.534 million on the programme, which 
equates to 6.6% of the revised programme.  This compares with £1.210 million (4.9%) 
being spent in the first three months of 2014/15. 
 
The current programme is detailed in Appendix 1.  The Appendix shows a total forecast 
spend for 2015/16 of £20.477 million with £2.663 million of the programme potentially being 
deferred to 2016/17. 

 
Appendix 2 shows the overall position for those schemes which span more than one 
financial year. 
 
 

8.3 AVAILABLE CAPITAL RESOURCES 
 

The available capital resources for the General Fund for 2015/16 are £3.011 million.  An 
estimated spend of £9.770 million is required of which £6.759 million will have to be funded 
from borrowing.  The available capital resources for the HRA for 2015/16 are £15.869 
million.  An estimated spend of £10.707 million is required leaving £5.162 million to be 
carried forward into 2016/17.  Appendix 3 sets out the forecast use of the resources 
available for the General Fund and the HRA and the likely amounts of borrowing that will be 
necessary to fund the capital programme over the next two years.   

 
The value of actual capital receipts received in the quarter in respect of the General Fund 
and the HRA are: 
 
 

 



 

 

 General Fund 
£ 

HRA 
£ 

New Receipts 192,883 387,720 

Less HRA Pooling  (109,151) 

Balance as at 30 June 2015 192,883 278,569 

 
 

8.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXPENDITURE VARIANCES  
 
The main variances and issues concerning expenditure in 2015/16 are: 
 

Scheme 

Estimated 
Overspend / 

(Underspend) 
£ 

Reason 

Countess Wear 
Community Centre 
(1st Grant) 

(68,580) 

These underspends and overspends reflect 
the changes outlined to the New Homes 
Bonus and Grants Panel on 25 June and 
subsequently approved by Council on 28 July 
2015. 

Countess Wear 
Community Centre 
(2nd Grant) 

(50,000) 

Count
[...]

works will commence on site towards 
the end of the financial year, but that 
significant spend will take place in 
2016/17. 

COB Wave 2 – 
Rennes House 
car park 

1,710,810 804,758 

The budget for the development of 
this site has been re-profiled in 
accordance with the latest cash-flow 
projections.  Further design work was 
undertaken in order to re-submit the 
scheme for planning approval, which 
has led to delays. 

St Loyes Extra 
Care Scheme 

1,827,210 1,413,236 

The scheme has been re-designed 
following consultation with Extra Care 
experts which has resulted in a 
significant re-profiling of expected 
cash-flow although the completion 
date is still no later than 31 March 
2018 in accordance with Department 
of Health grant conditions. 

Acquisition of 
Social Housing 

1,154,580 440,000 

The Council has committed to buying 
10 two bedroom dwellings for use as 
social housing; however they are not 
scheduled for completion by 
developers until 2017/18. 

 



 

 

 
8.6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
ACHIEVEMENTS 
 
The following schemes have been completed during the first quarter of 2015/16: 
 

 Paris Street Roundabout Landscaping & Sculptural Swift Tower 
The swift tower forms part of the Exeter Wild City project an initiative between 
Exeter City Council and Devon Wildlife Trust which aims to help wildlife thrive 
in the city and help people connect to nature on their doorstep.  The tower 
project has been developed working closely with the RSPB.  

 
The eight metre high tower has been constructed as a centre piece for the 
newly landscaped Paris Street Roundabout. Its sculptural form provides a 
series of nest holes for use by swifts. It is hoped that in coming years the tower 
will provide bespoke city centre housing, although experience from towers 
provided elsewhere in Europe suggests that it may take a few years before the 
birds fully take up residence. 

 
In addition to the tower, the roundabout has also been planted so that it wi
[...]
using 1,154,580 66,962 714,580 440,000

HRA TOTAL 13,910,750 1,051,218 10,706,690 3,161,190 (42,870)

TOTAL CAPITAL BUDGET 23,213,380 1,533,838 20,477,069 2,662,850 (73,461)



REPORT TO   EXECUTIVE AND COUNCIL 
Date of Meeting:  15 September, 2015 & 20 October 2015 
Report of:   Bindu Arjoon, Assistant Director Customer Access 
 
Title:    Partnership Delivery Officer  
 
Is this a Key Decision? No 
 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? Council 
 
 
1. What is the report about? 

 
This report informs members of the Council’s work as part of the first phase of the 
Troubled Families Programme and seeks support for increasing the Council’s 
engagement in Phase Two of the programme, now called Early Help For Families. The 
report also outlines the emerging agenda in co design and co delivery with partners 
and proposes that the Council increases its engagement with this agenda to recognise 
the benefits.  
 

 
2. Recommendations:  
 

i. That Members note the areas of the Council’s work impacted by the Early Help 
approach and benefits of working with other agencies to support families and 
vulnerable individuals.  

 
ii. That Executive recommends to Council the creation of a temporary post for 18 

months to support this work on an invest to save basis and agrees to receive a 
monitoring report on its success in reducing the costs to the Council, using the 
Home Office’s Cost Calculator. 

 
iii. That Executive recommends to Council the approval of a sum of up to £38,000 to 

fund the proposed post; to be met from the Housing Revenue Account working 
balance and General Fund balances.  

 
 
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 

i. As the public sector continues to respond to financial challenges, working 
alongside agencies supporting the same individuals or families is an efficient and 
more effective use of public funds.  

 
ii. Access to advice and support professionals from other agencies enables the 

Council to develop a more holistic service to our residents 
 
4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources.  

  
 

i. There is a proposal to create a temporary post for 18 months. The Job Description 
and Person Specification for the post is attached as an Appendix to this report. 
Should members be minded to support the creation of this post, a Job Evaluation will 
be conducted to determine the grade of the post. However, based on an indicative 
grade 9, it is anticipated that the maximum salary for this post, including on costs is in 



  

the region of £38, 000.  In recognition of the fact that a proportion of the families that 
we will be working with are the Council’s tenants, this post will be jointly funded from 
the Housing Revenue Account and the General Fund. Based on Phase One of the 
Programme, the proposed initial split is 40/60. However, this will be reviewed as we 
engage further in Phase Two as the widening of criteria to include families in debt 
may mean that we are working with a increased number of tenants.   

 
ii. There is an expectation that each of the Directorates directly affected will identity a 

Lead, at senior level, for the Early Help Programme.  
 
5. Section 151 Officer comments: 
 

Funding for the temporary post can be met from General Fund balances and from the 
HRA working balance for the 18 month period, on the basis that the Council may 
benefit from compensating reduced costs of dealing with troubled families residing in 
both private and Council owned housing.  The resulting net cost to the Council will be 
monitored using the Home Office’s cost calculator in order to inform any further 
funding requests. 

  
 
6. What are the legal aspects? 
 
 The creation of and recruitment to this new post must be conducted in accordance with 

the Council’s relevant recruitment policies.  
 
 
7. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 
 

This report raises no issues for the Monitoring Officer 
 
8. Report details: 
 
8.1 Background 
 

The Troubled Families
[...]
o be responsible to deliver training and support to departments to ensure that they 
understand the opportunities provided by the Early Help programme and what 
resources can be utilised.  Part of the remit of this post would be the use of the cost 



  

calculator to identify the savings being made to services by working in this way, 
looking at the costs of, for example: 

 

 taking a family to court because of ASB 

 taking a family to court because of rent arrears 

 evicting a family due to ASB including associated void costs 

 evicting a family due to rent arrears including associated void costs 

 a family going through the homeless process 

 finding a family intentionally homeless 

 taking a family to court due to Council Tax Arrears 

 

 After 14 months, an analysis will be done using the cost calculation to assess if the 
savings and/or non financial benefits merit a request to Members for a permanent 
post. 

 

In addition, named leads will be identified within directorates who are responsible for 
ensuring that Early Help is given the appropriate leadership and focus.  The Lead will 
be responsible for collating responses for the co-ordinator and identifying what future 
resources might be needed.   

 

8.7 Reporting On Early Help Work 
 

As there are three Directorates involved in this work, it is proposed that reporting on 
progress be done to the Portfolio Holders for Customer Access, the Housing Revenue 
Account and Anti Social Behaviour and via the Transformation Plan to the 
Transformation Leadership Board. Quarterly reports will also be made to Scrutiny 
Community. 

 
8.8 Wider Partnership Delivery Agenda 
 

This report has focused very much on the Early Help for Families agenda. However as 
alluded to at the start of the report, it is anticipated that that the proposed post also 
plays an active part in supporting delivery around other key areas of partnership work; 
i.e. the Exeter Community Hub which is being developed to add
[...]
nce 

 
















	Agenda
	4 Corporate Plan Update 2015
	5 Overview of the General Fund Budget 2015/16
	GF Overview June 15 - Appendix AFinal, 16/09/2015 Scrutiny Committee - Resources
	GF Overview June 15 - Appendix BFinal, 16/09/2015 Scrutiny Committee - Resources
	GF Overview June 15 - Appendix CFinal, 16/09/2015 Scrutiny Committee - Resources

	6 Capital Monitoring Statement to 30 June 2015
	Capital Monitoring to 30 June 2015Final, 16/09/2015 Scrutiny Committee - Resources

	7 Partnership Delivery Officer
	8 Help Me with my Financial/Housing problem system - Amended Financial Restructure Report
	old JD & PS
	new JD & PS




Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Tuesday 6 October 2015 

 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Edwards (Chair) 
Councillors Denham, Hannaford, Leadbetter, Morris, Owen, Pearson and Sutton 

 
 
 
Also present: 
 
Chief Executive & Growth Director, Deputy Chief Executive, Assistant Director Customer 
Access, Assistant Director Finance, System Lead - Finance and Democratic Services 
Manager (Committees) 

 
98   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest were made. 
 
 

99   CORPORATE PLAN UPDATE 2015 
 

The report of the Corporate Manager Policy, Communications and Community 
Engagement was submitted seeking Members' approval of the Council’s 2015 
Corporate Plan. 
 
The Leader stated that the Corporate Plan captured the achievements of the 
Council the positive work proposed for the next year and reflected the valuable work 
of the Council’s staff.  
 
RECOMMENDED that Council notes and approves the 2015 Corporate Plan 
update. 
 
(In accordance with Standing Order no.43, Councillor Leadbetter requested that his 
abstention from voting be recorded) 
 
 

100   OVERVIEW OF THE GENERAL FUND BUDGET 2015/16 
 

The report of the Assistant Director Finance was submitted to advise Members of 
the overall projected financial position of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and 
General Fund Revenue Budgets for the 2015/16 financial year after three months 
and sought approval for a number of supplementary budgets totalling £89,000. 
There was a forecast underspend on the General Fund of £653,600 and on the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) of £625,391.  
 
Scrutiny Committee – Resources considered the report at its meeting on 16 
September 2015 and its comments were reported. 
 
RECOMMENDED that Council approve the:- 
 
(1) General Fund forecast financial position for the 2015/16 financial year; 
 



(2) HRA forecast financial position for 2015/16 financial year; 
 
(3) additional supplementary budgets listed in Appendix C; 
 
(4) outstanding Sundry Debt position as at June 2015; 
 
(5) creditors’ payments performance; and 
 
(6) Council Tax and Business Rates collection performance. 
 
 

101   CAPITAL MONITORING STATEMENT TO 30 JUNE 2015 
 

The report of the Assistant Director Finance was submitted to update Members on 
the current position in respect of the Council’s revised annual capital programme 
and the anticipated level of deferred expenditure into future years. During the first 
three years of the year the Council spend £1.534 million which equated to 6.6% of 
the revised programme. 
 
Members were advised that the capital spend of £1,600,000 on the Leisure 
Complex Build Project had been brought forward from 2016/17 into this financial 
year and of the achievements completed during the first quarter of 2015/16.  
 
The Portfolio Holder of Housing Revenue Account outlined the problems with the 
LAINGS properties and the requirement to appoint consultants to manage the 
refurbishment.  
 
Scrutiny Committee – Resources considered the report at its meeting on 16 
September 2015 and its comments were reported. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Council notes and approves the:- 
 
(1) revisions to the capital programme detailed in section 8.1 of the circulated 

report; and  
 
(2) revision of the annual capital programme to reflect the reported variations 

detailed in 8.4 and 8.5 of the circulated report. 
 
 

102   PARTNERSHIP DELIVERY OFFICER 
 

The report of the Assistant Director Customer Access was submitted to inform 
Members of the Council’s work as part of the first phase of the Troubled Families 
Programme and to seek support for increasing the Council’s engagement in Phase 
Two of the programme, now called Early Help For Families. The report also outlined 
the emerging agenda in co design and co delivery with partners and proposed that 
the Council increased its engagement with this agenda to recognise the benefits.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Customer Access supported the proposal for this temporary 
post. 
 
The Assistant Director Customer Access clarified that an analysis would be done 
using the Home Office’s cost calculator to assess if savings and/or other benefits 
merit a case being developed for a permanent post towards the end of the 18 
months. Devon County would not be contributing any funding to this post at this 
present time as their funding had gone into the Local Coordinators posts as well as 
individual budgets for families. 



 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1) the areas of the Council’s work impacted by the Early Help approach and 

benefits of working with other agencies to support families and vulnerable 
individuals, be noted; 

 
RECOMMENDED that Council approves:-  
 
(2) the creation of a temporary post for 18 months to support this work on an 

invest to save basis and agrees to receive a monitoring report on its success 
in reducing the costs to the Council, using the Home Office’s Cost 
Calculator; and  

 
(3) the sum of up to £38,000 to fund the proposed post; to be met from the 

Housing Revenue Account working balance and General Fund balances.  
 
 

103   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - EXCLUSION 
OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
item on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1,2 and 3 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Act.   
 
 

104   HELP ME WITH MY FINANCIAL/HOUSING PROBLEM SYSTEM - AMENDED 
FINANCIAL RESTRUCTURE REPORT 

 
The report of the Assistant Director Customer Access was submitted to seek 
Members’ approval on the draft business case in respect of the proposed amended 
financial re-structure within the Customer Access Directorate. The proposed 
structure had taken longer than expected because of the changing agenda around 
welfare reform alongside a complex systems review process. The new structure 
provided clarity on roles which would help to address staff uncertainty which has 
had an impact on morale. However, with the further changes to welfare reform to 
come, there may be a need to review the structure again within the next two years. 
 
The Systems Lead – Finance advised of the reasons for the recommendation. 
 
Members supported the way forward and congratulated the officers involved for 
their work in putting together a comprehensive proposed re-structure. Members also 
noted that the work done in this System had been pioneering and encouraged 
officers to share it with other authorities. Members further thanked the staff for their 
willingness to engage with the new ways of working. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1) the proposed amended re-structure be approved, so that formal consultation 

with staff and unions could commence; and 
 
(2) Members recognise that this proposal captured immediate and short term 

need. With further welfare reforms to come, there was a need to remain as 
agile as possible to reflect the changes in the way the Council resource the 
service. Therefore this structure may need to be reviewed again in two 
years. 



 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 5.50 pm) 
 
 

 
 

Chair 
The decisions indicated will normally come into force 5 working days after 
publication of the Statement of Decisions unless called in by a Scrutiny 
Committee.  Where the matter in question is urgent, the decision will come 
into force immediately.  Decisions regarding the policy framework or 
corporate objectives or otherwise outside the remit of the Executive will be 
considered by Council on 20 October 2015. 
 
 
 


